## RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Corporation is an Indian Chartered Corporation as defined by the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and authority is granted under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution and By-laws of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities for the welfare and benefit of the Tribe and tribal members; and
- WHEREAS, The Tribal Business Council recognizes that P.L. 95-471 Tribally Controlled Community College Assistance Act of 1978 needs to be reauthorized to support the operation of Tribally Controlled Community Colleges; and
- WHEREAS, If P.L. 95-471 Tribally Controlled Community College Assistance Act of 1978 is not authorized beyond Fiscal Year 1984, there will be Tribal Colleges who may face closure in the 1984-85 academic year; and
- WHEREAS, This will result in a loss of educational services that now provide for economic stability through training and the status of higher education on reservations will be set back ten to fifteen years; and
- WHEREAS, Tribes future will be impacted: The educational option to tribal people may again be limited.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Three Affiliated Tribes supports the Reauthorization of P.L. 95-471, Tribally Controlled Community College Assistance Act of 1978.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 11 members of whom 7 constitutes a quorum, <a href="https://linear.com/l

Chairman (voting) (not voting).

DATED THIS 18 DAY OF May, 1982.

ECRETARY, TRIBAL BUSINESS COUNCIL

ATTEST:

VICE CHAIRMAN, TRIBAL BUSINESS COUNCIL